## State of Misconsin



2013 Assembly Bill 825

Date of enactment: April 23, 2014 Date of publication\*: April 24, 2014

## 2013 WISCONSIN ACT 326

AN ACT *to amend* 346.56 (4) and 349.13 (1m) of the statutes; **relating to:** parking violations involving spaces reserved for persons with disabilities and providing a penalty.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 346.56 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

346.56 (4) Any person violating s. 346.505 (2) shall forfeit not less than \$50 \$150 nor more than \$300.

**SECTION 2.** 349.13 (1m) of the statutes is amended to read:

349.13 (1m) In addition to the requirements under s. 346.503 (1m), the department, with respect to state trunk highways outside of corporate limits and parking facilities under its jurisdiction, and local authorities, with respect to highways under their jurisdiction including state trunk highways or connecting highways within corporate limits and parking facilities within corporate limits, may, by official traffic signs indicating the restriction, prohibit parking, stopping or standing upon any portion of a street, highway or parking facility reserved for any vehicle bearing special registration plates issued under s. 341.14 (1), (1a), (1e), (1m), or (1q) or a motor vehicle, other than a motorcycle, upon which a special identification card issued under s. 343.51 is displayed or any vehicle registered in another jurisdiction and displaying a registration plate, card or emblem issued by the other jurisdiction which designates the vehicle as a vehicle used by a physically disabled person. <u>Any person who violates a prohibition established under this subsection shall forfeit not less than \$150 nor more than \$300.</u>

## **SECTION 3. Initial applicability.**

(1) This act first applies to violations committed on the effective date of this subsection.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication."